• Any potential production benefit from relocation would be achieved in calendar year 2024 or beyond due to process timing.

Open Ocean Farming - NZKS has applied for its first open ocean farming consent comprising two farm sites, in the Marlborough region:

• The region has been named “Blue Endeavour” representing a step towards the long term sustainability of the industry.

• The RMA consenting process is underway and hearings are expected for June 2021.

• The earliest possible harvest from the region would be in the middle of the 2024 calendar year.

• Capital costs for the infrastructure associated with Blue Endeavour are estimated at ~$35m with some ability for this spend to be staged. This
investment would be expected to generate an eventual production volume of ~4,000 MT per site per 18 month cycle.

• Blue Endeavour is both a volume and unit value driver.

1 H 2 1  H A L F  Y E A R  R E S U L T S 18

APPENDICES
04

1 H 2 1  H A L F  Y E A R  R E S U L T S

APPENDIX – 1H21 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP
RESULTS AND PRO FORMA FINANCIALS

19

Statutory
Financial

Statements

Fair Value
Adjustments

IFRS 16 Lease
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Operating
Financial

Information

Revenue 82,279 82,279
Cost of goods sold (78,350) 31,018 (789) (48,121)

19,999 (19,999)  -
Freight costs to market (9,585) (9,585)
Gross Profit 14,343 11,019 (789) 24,573
Other operating income 454 454
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (6,732) (6,732)
Distribution overheads (2,679) (2,679)
Corporate expenses (5,110) (5,110)
Other expenses (2) (2)

274 11,019 (789) 10,504
Depreciation and amortisation (5,003) 740 (4,262)

(4,729) 11,019 (48) 6,241
Finance income 4 4
Finance costs (1,147) 117 (1,030)
Net finance costs (1,143)  - 117 (1,026)

Profit / (loss) before Tax (5,872) 11,019 68 5,215
Income tax (expense) / credit 1,549 (3,085) (19) (1,556)
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year (4,323) 7,933 49 3,660

1H21

NZD 000s

Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation

EBITDA

EBIT

1 H 2 1  H A L F  Y E A R  R E S U L T S

APPENDIX – 1H20 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN GAAP
RESULTS AND PRO FORMA FINANCIALS

20

Statutory
Financial

Statements

Fair Value
Adjustments

IFRS 16 Lease
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Operating
Financial

Information

Revenue 84,189 84,189
Cost of goods sold (74,830) 29,429 (260) (45,661)

46,198 (46,198)  -
Freight costs to market (7,671) (7,671)
Gross Profit 47,886 (16,769) (260) 30,857
Other operating income 94 94
Overheads

Sales, marketing and advertising (6,609) (86) (6,695)
Distribution overheads (2,214) (248) (2,462)
Corporate expenses (5,147) (113) (5,260)
Other expenses (64) (64)

33,946 (16,769) (707) 16,470
Depreciation and amortisation (4,431) 656 (3,775)

29,515 (16,769) (51) 12,695
Finance income 9 9
Finance costs (734) 92 (642)
Net finance costs (725)  - 92 (633)

Profit / (loss) before Tax 28,790 (16,769) 41 12,062
Income tax (expense) / credit (8,024) 4,695 (11) (3,340)
Net Profit / (loss) for the Year 20,766 (12,074) 30 8,722

EBIT

1H20

NZD 000s

Fair value gain / (loss) on biological transformation

EBITDA

1 H 2 1  H A L F  Y E A R  R E S U L T S

UNDERSTANDING OUR GAAP RESULTS

Our GAAP results are impacted by Fair Value gains or losses arising from the application of NZ IAS-41 Agriculture,
NZ IAS-2 Inventory and the classification of leases under NZ IFRS-16. The impact of these standards are explained below:

Fair Value under NZ IAS-41 Agriculture and NZ IAS-2 Inventory

When we record a change in biomass at sea, or where the expected future profit we realise on fish that we sell changes, these standards require